

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN
: PRESENT :

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE **SURESH KUMAR KAIT**
AND
THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE **T.RAJANI**

IA.No.2 OF 2018
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL.No.1441 of 2018

Between:
Battu Sailoo, S/o. Late Sayanna

Petitioner
(Appellant in Crl.A.No.1441/2018
on the file of the High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Judicature at
Hyderabad, For the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh.

Respondent
(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 389(1) of Cr.P.C. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in the Criminal Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to enlarge the petitioner on bail by suspending the Judgment dated 24-10-2017 in SC.No. 200 of 2016 on the file of the Hon'ble Principal Sessions Judge, Nizamabad, pending disposal of Crl.A.No. 1441/2018 on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in the Criminal Appeal and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. P.D.Vineela, Advocate for the Petitioner and of the Public Prosecutor (TG) for the Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“ Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, as there are no extraordinary circumstances, we are not inclined either to suspend the sentence or to grant bail to the petitioner at this stage.
Accordingly, this application is dismissed.”

Sd/- **N. CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO**
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

// TRUE COPY //

for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Principal Sessions Judge, Nizamabad.
2. The Judicial First Class Magistrate, Armoor, Nizamabad District.
3. The Superintendent, District Jail, Nizamabad.
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor (TG), High Court, Hyd(OUT)
5. One CC to M/s. P.D.Vineela, Advocate (OPUC)
6. Two spare copies.

SAH

HIGH COURT ✓

SKKJ & TRJ ✓

DATED: 26-04-2018 ✓

ORDER

I.A.NO. 2 OF 2018
IN
CRL.A.NO. 1441 OF 2018 ✓

APPLICATION IS DISMISSED ✓

