

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD.

THURSDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF MAY TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE SRI RAGHVENDRA SINGH CHAUHAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE SHAMEEM AKTHER

IA No. 1 OF 2019
IN
CRLA NO: 1441 OF 2018



Between:

Battu Sailoo, S/o Late Sayanna,

...Petitioner/Appellant
(Appellant in CRLA 1441 OF 2018
on the file of High Court)

AND

State of Telangana, rep. by the Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad for the State of
Telagnana

...Respondent(s)
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : MS.P D VINEELA (LEGAL AID)
Counsel for the Respondent : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 389(1) of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to release the petitioner or appellant on Bail in SC.No. 200 of 2016 on the file of Principal Sessions Judge, Nizamabad, pending disposal of CRLA No. 1441 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

This Interlocutory Application has been filed by the appellant, *inter alia*, on the ground that the marriage of his brother – Mr. Battu Mahesh, S/o. Late Sayanna, is scheduled to be held on 17.05.2019 at 10:58 am and, since he is the male head of the family, his presence is essential.

Learned Public Prosecutor has produced a report submitted by the Sub Inspector of Police, Nandipet Police Station, Nizamabad District, wherein the Police has also confirmed the fact that the appellant's brother – Mr. Battu Mahesh's marriage is indeed scheduled to be held on 17.05.2019.

Therefore, this Court grants the benefit of an interim bail for a period of seven days from today to the appellant, provided the appellant executes a personal bond for a sum of Rs.30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand Only) with two sureties for a like sum each to the satisfaction of the Superintendent, District Jail, Nizamabad. The appellant is directed to surrender before the Superintendent, District Jail, Nizamabad, on 23.05.2019 by 5:00 pm. During this interim bail period, the appellant is directed to maintain peace and tranquility.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- T. RANGA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Judicial First Class Magistrate, Armoor, Nizamabad District.
2. The Superintendent District Jail, Nizamabad.
3. One CC to SRI. P D VINEELA (LEGAL AID) Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT
5. One Spare Copy

GR

HIGH COURT

H A C, J & DR.SA, J

DATED:16/05/2019

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2019
IN
CRLA.No.1441 of 2018



BAIL

A handwritten signature or scribble in black ink, consisting of a large, stylized 'M' shape with a long horizontal tail extending to the right.